Blue Parrot Recovery Limited — In Liquidation
(“the Company”)

Liquidator’s Final Report
for the period from 13 August 2010 to 20 July 2011

Issued on: 20 July 2011

T

AlQ 02/08/2011 6
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

9




Blue Parrot Recovery Limited — In Liquidation (“the Company”)
LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL REPORT AS AT 20 JULY 2011

A Winding Up Order was made on 15 June 2010 in the Leeds District Registry  Wilkam Duncan was
appointed Liquidator by the Secretary of State on 13 August 2010

This 1s the Liquidator’s first and final report to the creditors and members of the Company, showing
how the hquidaton has been conducted The report covers in summary the whole period of the
liquidation

This report will be presented to the meetings of members and credttors

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |

2. Liquidator’s receipts and payments account

A summary of the Liquidator’'s receipts and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
period from 13 August 2010 to 20 July 2011 and cumulatively {(from commencement of the liquidation
on 15 June 2010 to the date of this report) i1s attached at Appendix I

The account has been reconciled to that maintamed by the Secretary of State

3.  Action taken by the Liquidator

Following my appointment investigations were carried out to determine the background of the
Company and location of any assets | can advise that despite making numerous enquires with the
directors, shareholders, bankers and the Official Recerver [ have been unable to locate the Company’s

books and records As a result of this my investigations have been limited

The last filed accounts for the year ended 31 December 2008 showed fixed assets with a book value
of £195,270 consisting of motor lornes, motor vehicles and plant & machinery These assets have not
been located

My investigations have revealed several inconsistencies with the lmited information | have been able
to obtain  With the lack of financial records availlable and no funding to pursue any action, | have
therefore been unable to realise any assets of the Company

4. Liabilities

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors of the Company

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors of the Company

Prescribed Part

There I1s no registered qualifying floating charge In this case so the prescribed part provisions do not
apply

Ordinary unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditor claims totalling £21,122 have been received

No dividend has been paid to unsecured creditors because there have been no realisations in this
hquidation

A notice of no dvidend was sent to creditors on 3 May 2010




5. Liquidator's Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 20 September 2010 it was resolved that the Liquidator would be
remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing with matters in the iquidation

! have not received any remuneration for acting as Liquidator against my firm's total time costs of
£10,233 25 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, attached at Appendix lll 1s a
breakdown of these time costs

To reduce the leve! of professional costs incurred much of the work has been conducted by staff under
my supervision The hourly charge-out rates for each level of staff applicable from 1 July 2010 {o 31
December 2010 are detailed below

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors / Associate Directors 290 — 325
Managers 190 — 275
Technical Staff 120 — 170
Assistants and Support Staff 95 -120

With effect from 1 January 2011 the following charge-out rates have applied to each level of staff

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors / Associate Directors 355 - 415
Managers 190 - 275
Technical staff 130~ 180
Assistants and Support Staff 40 -130

The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the assignment All staff
involved In the assignment have been charged ‘directly to the case in units of six minutes in line with
the time-cost resolution above

The work undertaken by my staff 1s briefly detalled below

-

Case administration and planning .

Includes dealing with all statutory matters required by legislation and professional guidelines mcluding
penodic returns and reports, internal case review and case progression matters including planning,
set-up and maintenance of records, together with cashiering and general secretarial work

Creditors

Includes general communication with creditors

Investigations

Includes corresponding with the former directors, reporting to the Official Recever and investigating
the Company’s affairs as detailed in the main body of this report




6 Liquidator’s Disbursements and Expenses

Since my appointment | have incurred disbursements totaling £414 84 which have not been
recharged to the estate  These disbursements will be wntten off A breakdown of these
disbursements 1s included below

Category 1 Disbursements’ £ Category 2 Disbursements: £
Band 36 00 Photocopying 060
Advertising 367 24 Postage 300
Supplies & Stationery 800
403.24 11.60

Details of the rates at which these charges are made are shown below In our opinion the charges are
in line with the cost of external provision of these charges and (where applicable) in accordance with
Rule 13 11(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Disbursement Charge
Postage — 1% Class 50p - £1 00
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Postage — 2™ Class 40p - 75p
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Photocopying (circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (Incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire {per hour, mimimum charge £25) £25 00
Mileage (per mile) 40p -50p

Category 1 disbursements refate to external services provided which are directly attributable to
the case

Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to internal
charges made for items such as postage, faxes and internal room hire

In accordance with best practice guidelines as set out In Statement of insolvency Practice 9,
creditors' approval 1s required for our Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense
of the Liquidation y

We would confirm that creditors approved our Category 2 disbursements at the meeting of
creditors held on 20 September 2010

Wil X—

William Duncan
Liquidator




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details

Liquidator's name
and address

Commencement
of hquidation

Court
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Appendix |

Statutory Information

Blue Parrot Recovery Limited

Neysfield Limited (changed 9 September 2003)

4615420

12 December 2002

Axholme House, North Street, Crowle, Scunthorpe, DN17 4NB
Unit 1, Calder Close, Wakefleld, Yorkshire, WF4 3BA
Axholme House, North Street, Crowle, Scunthorpe, DN17 4NB

Unknown

Willam Duncan

RSM Tenon Recovery
Unit 1, Calder Close
Calder Park

Wakefield

West Yorkshire, WF4 3BA

15 June 2010

Leeds District Registry number 938 of 2010
13 August 2010

Secretary of State




Blue Parrot Recovery Limited
{In Liquidation)

APPENDIX I

Liquidator's Receipts & Payments Account

Statement From 13/08/2010  From 15/06/2010
of Affairs To 20/07/2011 To 20/07/2011
ASSET REALISATIONS
Unknown NIL NIL
000 000
COST OF REALISATIONS
Official Recever's Remuneration 1,235 00 1,235 00
Bank Charges 72 00 72 Q00
(1,307 00) (1,307 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Directors' Loan Accounts NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
0.00 (1,307 00) {1,307.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Services Account (1,307 00)
{1,307 00)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

ol N\ —

Wiiliam Duncan
Liquidator

20 July 2011 12 39




ajep yodey

¥i LS 2L LLOZ/L0/8LO}Ra POlULId

ST EEZ0L 05 6£F 00 802°S 05 ¥88°C SZ 109 abseys abreyn
S8 09 05 ¥ 08 &¢ 03 8L S6 L 8InoH
tF 661 00 89 05 ¢ 000 oo oe e 000
00 161 oS0 000 0Z0 ngEQ 000 Jpunjay -xeL
Ll 9561 o0 € 000 600 e 000 (paiieyoun) |2seuag) jassy
B S M I RIS R O S MV W «%a SRR ot S
s%.%\wrwm: ¥ o mim@ﬁlﬂh Fhedps PR Tpoie, Lo odoed o EE VMWJ&W& AT LT e oLy ..M.{ 2 W&Wﬁgrumw %&fﬁ%%ﬁ%»i@uwﬁ.ﬂ fiihaélasse mmwmo:mm:mmm
19 €llL G2 Z60'C sozZi 000 0c 8 SLS 000
JACRAR S0 2L 000 09 LS 000
RN R I T N e Th i T N DA R W S S0
e Bty N S R R 0T a0 e o
Z¢ 591 00 B6Z'2 06 £ 0zo 002ZL 0L4 000
S8 CLi 05 0L 000 088 0Ll 000 aInso|n)
9l Lt or € 020 0c g 000 000 SaAINOY PaJE|SY JOYRalD JAUD
- P LY N S o PRI NS iyl A P YU A S N S e s e
R R PP S ey BRI U A e B e SRS i S ioeeio)
8z ¥9L 05 851's 1) B> ot oc Ll 1) S6 1
6l GiZ 0.2 000 or o 0ee Q0 0 mainay f ABajeng
6F 651 0L 92 0E ¥ 08 91 68§ S8 1 UGENSILILIPY |BISUACS)
™ G T ¥ P " * ¥ o TG R

e Mieich)

UoUS] ASY

payiwi Alonooay jouied enjg

UonEnsIILIPY,

e s e mix:

Buiute|dfpue

L1L0e/L0/8E O Q06LILOMLO
uonepinb Alosindwon
08L0LSS

palelsq 6dis



